



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION (PIL) No. - 202 of 2026

Ajit

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 5 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	: Pankaj Kumar Pandey, Shishir Kumar Dwivedi
Counsel for Respondent(s)	: C.S.C., Rameshwar Prasad Shukla

Court No. - 55

HON'BLE CHANDRA KUMAR RAI, J.

1. Vakalatnama filed by Mr. Dileep Kumar Shukla & Mr. Ramkesh on behalf of respondent no.5 is taken on record.
2. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. Dileep Kumar Shukla & Mr. Ramkesh, learned counsel for respondent no.5, learned Standing Counsel for the State-respondents and Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Shukla, learned counsel for the respondent- Gaon Sabha.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the plot in question is recorded as pond and respondent no.5 who is sitting pradhan is raising construction over the plot in dispute, as such, authorities be directed to take appropriate steps in the matter.
4. Learned counsel for respondent no.5 submitted that the proper resolution has been passed for constructing the building of Panchayat Bhawan and public toilet in the part of the area of the plot in question, as such, the instant public interest litigation at the instance of the petitioner cannot be entertained. He further submitted that the petitioner is adjacent plot holder, as such, he cannot maintain the instant public interest litigation.
5. In reply, learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the residential house of the sitting pradhan is situated adjacent to the plot which is recorded as pond and pradhan is constructing the public toilet for his personal use, as such, the authorities be directed to take appropriate steps

in the matter.

6. Considering the rival submission advanced by learned counsel for the petitioner, learned counsel for respondent no.5, Mr. Hari Mohan Srivastava, learned Additional Chief Standing Counsel for the State-respondents and Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Shukla, learned counsel for the Gaon Sabha shall obtain instruction in the matter within ten days.

7. Put up this case as fresh on 13.2.2026.

8. It is made clear that no interim order has been granted by this Court in the instant public interest litigation.

(Chandra Kumar Rai,J.)

January 29, 2026

Rameez